Discount Rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.30% for the GERS and PORS
and 7.15% for the FFRS. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that City
contributions will continue to be made at actuarially determined contribution rates based on the funding
requirements of Florida Statutes, taking into account the applicable member rate. Based on those assumptions,
the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was used as the discount rate and applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net pension
liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the
current rate:

City’s net pension liability (asset) 1%  Decrease Current 1%  Increase
GERS (current rate of 7.30%)  $   7,067,913  $   409,605  $   (5,194,990)
PORS (current rate of 7.30%)  $   1,000,338  $   (2,005,099)  $   (4,508,268)
FFRS (current rate of 7.15%)  $   992,260  $   (1,054,758)  $   (2,765,645)

109

CITY OF ST AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA
Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

NOTE 10.  RETIREMENT SYSTEMS: (continued)

   Statement of Fiduciary Net Position (FNP)

GERS PORS FFRS Total
   Assets
   Cash & Cash Equivalents  $   913,984  $   698,481  $   749,438  $   2,361,903
   Receivables  -   - 20,896 20,896
   Fixed Income   5,385,300   3,804,373   4,981,665   14,171,338
   Equities   40,646,023   18,408,624   11,673,945   70,728,592
   Real Estate   8,708,849   4,491,408 - 13,200,257
   Alternative Strategies   3,930,467  -   - 3,930,467
   Prepaid  -  - 807 807
   Total Assets  $   59,584,623  $   27,402,886  $   17,426,751  $   104,414,260

Liabilities
   Accounts Payable  $   17,093  $   7,402  $   10,567  $   35,062
   Total Liabilities  $   17,093  $   7,402  $   10,567  $   35,062
   Net Position Held In Trust
   For Pension Benefits – (a)  $   59,567,530  $   27,395,484  $   17,416,184  $   104,379,198

   Statement of Changes in Total Pension Liability

GERS PORS FFRS Total
Service cost at 10/01/20  $   1,083,642  $   469,468  $   359,621  $   1,912,731
Interest   4,094,536   1,737,632   1,057,354   6,889,522
Change in Excess State Money  -   -  -   -
Share Plan Allocation  -   - 17,203 17,203
Changes in Benefit Terms  -  - -   -
Differences between Expected and -
   Actual Experience   1,880,879   382,522   311,459   2,574,860
Changes to Assumptions   1,249,629   578,688   693,753   2,522,070
Benefit Payments, including Refunds -
   Of Employee Contributions   (3,683,439)   (1,078,010)   (704,866)   (5,466,315)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability  $   4,625,247  $   2,090,300  $   1,734,524  $   8,450,071

Total Pension Liability at 10/01/20  $   55,351,888  $   23,230,972  $   14,626,902  $   93,209,762
Total Pension Liability at 09/30/21 (b)  $   59,977,135  $   25,321,272  $   16,361,426  $   101,659,833
Net Pension Liability (a) – (b)  $   (409,605)  $   2,005,099  $   1,054,758  $   2,650,252

110

CITY OF ST AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA
Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2021

NOTE 10.  RETIREMENT SYSTEMS: (continued)

B. Funding Policy, Contributions, Status and Progress:

1. General Employees’ Retirement System (GERS)

The City of St. Augustine General Employees' Retirement System is funded under the provisions of Chapter 20,
Article IV, St. Augustine Code and Chapter 112, Florida Statutes. Funding arrangements include contributions
by retirement system members, the City of St. Augustine, and investment income from retirement system assets.
Administrative costs of the System are financed through investment earnings.

Effective November 8, 1988, contributions by retirement system members are based on four percent of